PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hunting HTI Rehab, Inc.	01/31/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hydratech Engineered Products, LLC	
Street Address:	10448 Chester Road	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	43215	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6692039

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)241-8259

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-621-2120

Email: chmelville@strausstroy.com

Correspondent Name: Charles H. Melville, Esq.

Address Line 1: 150 East Fourth Street

Address Line 2: Strauss & Troy; Federal Reserve Building

Address Line 4: Cinciinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 104600.001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles H. Melville

Total Attachments: 2

source=Hydratech Assignment#page1.tif source=Hydratech Assignment#page2.tif

__OP \$40.00 66

PATENT REEL: 022939 FRAME: 0985

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

HUNTING HTI REHAB, INC., an Ohio corporation with a principal place of business at 1210 Glendale-Milford Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45215 ("Assignee"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to HYDRATECH ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, LLC, having a principal place of business at 10448 Chester Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 43215 ("Assignee"), Assignor's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements that are the subject of United States Patent 6,692,039 issued on February 17, 2004, and entitled "INTERNAL CONDUIT SEALING INSTALLATION", including any continuation, division or continuation-in-part thereof, and all United States and foreign patents, utility models and design registrations granted for any of said inventions and improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the application that matured into said patent under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purpose; and authorize Assignee to apply in all countries in Assignor's name, for patents, utility models, and design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said inventions and improvements; and agree for Assignor and its legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, preliminary statements and other lawful documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 022939 FRAME: 0986

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed effective

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of day of the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared with the subscriber, a knowledged the signing and execution thereof to be her and its voluntary act and deed. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal on the day and year last aforesaid.	as of the 31st day of January, 2009.	
STATE OF (NOTE OF COUNTY) BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of March (Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 09-08-2013 BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of March (Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared corporation, acknowledged the signing and execution thereof to be her and its voluntary act and deed. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal on the day and year last aforesaid.		HUNTING HTI REHAB, INC.
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of March, 2009, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared corporation, acknowledged the signing and execution thereof to be her and its voluntary act and deed. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal on the day and year last aforesaid.		Name: Jennifer L. Smith
subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Muter County and state, personally appeared officer of Assignee, and on behalf of said corporation, acknowledged the signing and execution thereof to be her and its voluntary act and deed. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal on the day and year last aforesaid. Notary Public	STATE OF ChiO) SS:	Notary Public, State of Ohio
notarial seal on the day and year last aforesaid.	subscriber, a Notary Public in and for sa number (Single), the duly authorized corporation, acknowledged the signing and executions.	aid county and state, personally appeared officer of Assignee, and on behalf of said
Notary Public		ereunto subscribed my name and affixed my
	1841278 1 DOC	riotally I utilic

RECORDED: 07/14/2009